

CASE NO 13-9876

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3**

GRANDLANDS CIRCUS, INC.,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

HOBBS COUNTY ANIMAL SAFETY DEPARTMENT,
Respondent,

CHRIS SAMUELSON & MARA'S HOPE WILDLIFE SANCTUARY,
Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Hobbs County
Case No. CV-2014-TCS-81013 (EMH)
The Honorable Ellis M. Heiberg

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
TEAM # 13**

Lawyer 1 #12345
Circus Elephants LLP
111 Address St., 5th floor
San Francisco, CA 94123
Telephone: (415)123-4567
Facsimile: (415)123-4566

Lawyer 2 #67890
Circus Elephants LLP
111 Address St., 5th floor
San Francisco, CA 94123
Telephone: (415)223-4567
Facsimile: (415)223-4566

Attorneys for Respondent
HOBBS COUNTY ANIMAL SAFETY DEPARTMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities.....	ii
Statement of the issues presented.....	3
Procedural history.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4-7
Summary of the argument.....	8
Argument.....	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING SAMUELSON AND MARA’S HOPE’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE.....	
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	
B. <i>The Superior Court has selectively applied case law failed to consider all the relevant facts in its application of the test for permissive intervention</i>	
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING CIRCUS’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY MANDATORY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	
B. <i>The Circus failed to establish a likelihood that it will prevail on the merits at trial.</i>	
C. <i>The harm that the Department is likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued is greater than the harm that the plaintiff is likely to sustain if the injunction were denied.</i>	
Conclusion.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Best Friends Animal Society v. Macerich Westside Pavilion Property LLC</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 168.	17
<i>Bustop v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 66.	12, 13
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. State</i> (2005) 128 Cal. App. 4th 1030.	11
<i>Don v. Van de Kamp</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 348.	21
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Gerlach</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 299.	12
<i>Highland Development Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 169.	12
<i>Hinton v. Beck</i> (2009) 176 Cal. App. 4th 1378.	11
<i>IT Corp. v. County of Imperial</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 63.	17, 18, 25
<i>Kuperstein v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 598.	15
<i>Miyamoto v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> (2009) 176 Cal. App. 4th 1210.	10
<i>People v. Speegle</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1405.	18, 20
<i>People of the State of California v. Totter</i> , 2008 WL 5452672.	18, 25
<i>PLCM Group v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal. 4th 1084.	10
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. United Enterprises, Inc.</i> (2008) 162 Cal. App. 4th 194.	12
<i>Salsedo v. California Dept. of Parks and Recreation</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1510.	17
<i>San Bernardino County v. Harsh Cal. Corp.</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 341.	11
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal. 3d 25.	10
<i>Simpson Redwood Co. v. State of California</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1192.	14
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. State of California</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 113.	11
<i>Vaughn v. Board of Police Commissioners</i> (1943) 59 Cal.App.2d 771.	18
<i>Water Replenishment District of Southern California v. City of Cerritos</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1450.	18, 25
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528.	17
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Cal. Pen. Code, § 596.5.	22
Cal. Pen. Code, § 597t.	23
Hobbs County Municipal Code § 63.14.	18, 19, 23
 <u>Other</u>	
American Zoo and Aquarium Association Standards for Elephant Management and Care, §1.4.1, adopted 21 March 2001 [updated 5 May 2003].	20, 24
AVMA, Policy addresses use of elephant guides, tethers-June 1, 2008, located at www.avma.org [posted 15 May 2008].	24
